The results are based on a number of assumptions. In order to illustrate the sensitivity of the results to certain key
assumptions, we set out below how the results would vary if these assumptions changed. These scenarios may also be of
use in illustrating the possible effect of policy changes on the liability.

The following tables show the sensitivity results. The accrued liability at valuation date was recalculated to show
the effect of:

• A 1% 	 increase and decrease in medical aid inflation
• A 1% 	 increase and decrease in the discount rate used
• A 20% 	increase and decrease in the assumed level of withdrawal
• A 20%	increase and decrease in the assumed level of mortality.

Sensitivity analysis on the accrued liability

The average retirement age for all active employees was assumed to be 65 years. This assumption implicitly allows for
ill- health and early retirements.

18. Retirement benefits (continued)

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

The South African National Roads Agency SOC Limited
(Registration number 1998/009584/30)

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

145  VOLUME 2
SANRAL INTEGRATED REPORT 2022/23

Assumption	 Change	 Interest cost	 Service cost	 Accrued
		  R’000	 R’000	 liability
				   R’000
Mortality rate	 -20%	 9 795	 3 539	 73 455
	 +20%	 8 239	 2 921	 62 011
Medical aid inflation rate	 -1%	 7 790	 2 622	 58 767
	 +1%	 10 342	 3 942	 77 387
Withdrawal rate	 -20%	 9 091	 3 343	 68 233
	 +20%	 8 801	 3 075	 66 176
Discount rate	 -1%	 10 673	 3 949	 77 296
	 +1%	 8 048	 2 637	 58 843

Risk to the entity

As at the valuation date, the medical aid liability of the entity was unfunded, that is, no dedicated assets have been set aside
to meet this liability. By not setting aside any assets in order to meet the liabilities in the future, the entity is exposed to
certain risks, such as longevity risk or liquidity risk. The entity has adequate cash reserves on non-toll portfolio to mitigate
the risk exposed by this plan. The entity is under no obligation to cover any unfunded benefits.

The amount of the subsidies is linked to medical inflation, which poses a financial risk if medical inflation turns out to be